The population for this study comprise the 

entire public senior secondary school year II (SS II) 

students in Katsina Zonal Education Quality Assurance 

students offering Chemistry from co-educational 

schools. According to Katsina State Ministry of 

Education (KTMOE, 2022) there are thirteen thousand 

two hundred and twenty-two (13,222) SS II students 

offering chemistry in the study area of which eight 

thousand two hundred and sixty-six (8,266) are male 

while four thousand nine hundred and fifty-six (4,956) 

are female 

This study has a total of 104 students as 

samples (57 male and 47 female) drawn from two 

schools in the study area. Cluster sampling technique 

was used to select 2 schools from the population based 

on their comparative abilities from the pre-test result,